
STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DKT. NO. KEN-24-400

MICHELE H.P. XAMPLAS

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

PETER XAMPLAS

Defendant-Appellant

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Jed Davis, Esq. (Bar No. 001686)
Jim Mitchell and Jed Davis, P.A.
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
86 Winthrop Street, Suite One
Augusta, ME 04330
(207) 622-6339
jed@mitchellanddavis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement of Facts.....	5
Argument.....	6
I. Legal Framework for the Settled Child Defense.....	7
II. The Trial Court’s Findings Were Supported by Substantial Evidence.....	7
1. Residential Stability and Duration of the child’s residence in Maine.....	8
2. Educational and Social Integration.....	8
3. Community Ties.....	8
4. Financial Stability.....	8
5. Emotional Well-Bing.....	8
III. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Balancing the Prima Facie Case and the Settled Child Defense.....	9
1. Assessment of Appellee’s Conduct.....	9
2. Disruption to the Child’s Life.....	9
3. Balancing the Interests.....	10
IV. Petitioner Failed to Comply with Filing Requirements Under 22 U.S.C. § 9003(b).....	10
V. Conclusion.....	12
Certificate of Service	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> , Arts. 3 & 4, 12, Oct. 25, 1980, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89	6-8
<i>Petitioner v. Lima (In re Heitor Ferreira DA Costa)</i> 2023 WL 4049378	7
<i>Moura v. Cunha</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 493, 499 (D. Mass. 2014)	10
<i>Monzon v. De La Roca</i> , 910 F.3d 92, 99 (3d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Blanc v. Morgan</i> , 721 F. Supp. 2d 749, 762-63 (W.D. Tenn. 2010)	11
<i>Muhlenkamp v. Blizzard</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 1140, 1152 (E.D. Wash. 2007)	11
<i>Wojcik v. Wojcik</i> , 959 F. Supp. 413, 418 (E.D. Mich. 1997).....	11
Statutes	
International Child Abduction Remedies Act (ICARA)..... 22 U.S.C. § 9003(a-b), (e)(2)(B), (f)(3)	10-12
